

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
8/31/2020 1:16 PM

NO. 54067-3

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

DARREN RONELL SMITH JR.,

Appellant.

---

Appeal from the Superior Court of Pierce County

No. 19-1-00723-2

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

MARY E. ROBNETT  
Prosecuting Attorney

ANNE EGELER  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
WSB # 20258  
930 Tacoma Ave., Rm 946  
Tacoma, WA 98402  
(253) 798-7400

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ..... 2

    A. The courts have consistently held that sex offender registration requirements are not punitive, and therefore do not violate the ex post facto clauses of the federal and state constitutions. Did requiring Smith to register as a sex offender comply with the ex post facto clauses? ..... 2

    B. The Washington Supreme Court has held that courts are not required to inform a defendant of the collateral consequences of a plea, and that sex offender registration requirements enacted after the sentence are a collateral consequence. Was the juvenile court required to address registration requirements for transient offenders, enacted after Smith’s sentence? ..... 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

    A. Washington’s Sex Offender Registration Requirement..... 2

    B. Smith Is a Level I, Transient Sex Offender Who Repeatedly Violated the Registration Law ..... 4

    C. Procedural History ..... 5

IV. ARGUMENT ..... 5

    A. Washington’s Sex Offender Registration Does Not Implicate the State or Federal Constitution’s Ex Post Facto Clauses ..... 5

1.	The courts have consistently held that Washington's registration requirements are nonpunitive.....	6
2.	The amended requirements for transient sex offenders are not punitive .....	9
B.	Smith Was Afforded Substantive Due Process .....	13
C.	The State Does Not Object to Striking the Supervision Fee.....	15
V.	CONCLUSION.....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### State Cases

<i>Doe A v. Washington State Patrol</i> , 185 Wn.2d 363, 374 P.3d 63 (2016).....	9
<i>Doe v. New Hampshire</i> , 167 N.H. 382, 111 A.3d 1077 (2015).....	13
<i>Doe v. State</i> , 189 P.3d 999 (Alaska 2008).....	13
<i>In re Det. of Campbell</i> , 139 Wn.2d 341, 986 P.2d 771 (1999).....	14
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Paschke</i> , 80 Wn. App. 439, 909 P.2d 1328 (1996).....	14
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Powell</i> , 117 Wn.2d 175, 814 P.2d 635 (1991).....	6
<i>Kansas v. Myers</i> , 260 Kan. 669, 923 P.2d 1024 (1996) .....	13
<i>Pennsylvania v. Muniz</i> , 640 Pa. 699, 164 A.3d 1189 (2017).....	13
<i>Starkey v. Oklahoma Dep't of Corr.</i> , 2013 OK 43, 305 P.3d 1004 (2013).....	13
<i>State v. Boyd</i> , 1 Wn. App. 2d 501, 408 P.3d 362 (2017) .....	1, 7, 10, 11, 12
<i>State v. Enquist</i> , 163 Wn. App. 41, 256 P.3d 1277 (2011).....	10
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 154 Wn. App. 1040 (2010) .....	4, 15
<i>State v. Ward</i> , 123 Wn.2d 488, 869 P.2d 1062 (1994).....	1, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 14

**Federal and Other Jurisdictions**

*Boyd v. Washington*, 139 S. Ct. 639, 202 L. Ed. 2d 491 (2018)..... 1, 7  
*Does # 1-5 v. Snyder*, 834 F.3d 696, 702 (6th Cir. 2016), *cert. denied*  
138 S. Ct. 55, 199 L. Ed. 2d (2017)..... 12  
*Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez*, 372 U.S. 144, 83 S. Ct. 554,  
9 L. Ed. 2d 644 (1963)..... 7, 10, 11  
*McKune v. Lile*, 536 U.S. 24, 122 S. Ct. 2017,  
153 L. Ed. 2d 47 (2002)..... 11  
*Smith v. Doe I*, 538 U.S. 84, 123 S. Ct. 1140,  
155 L. Ed. 2d 164 (2003)..... 1, 8, 9, 10, 11

**Constitutional Provisions**

Article I, section I of the Washington Constitution ..... 11  
Const. art. I, § 23..... 5  
U.S. Const. art. I, § 10..... 5

**Statutes**

House Bill Rpt., HR 2786 at 2 ..... 11  
Laws of 1990, ch. 3, § 401 ..... 7  
Laws of 1991, ch. 274, § 1 ..... 7  
Laws of 2008, ch. 98 ..... 11  
RCW 4.24.550(1)-(2)..... 3  
RCW 4.24.550(5)(a) ..... 3, 11  
RCW 4.42.550(3)..... 3

RCW 9A.142(1)(b) .....	14
RCW 9A.44.100.....	4
RCW 9A.44.130.....	7, 10
RCW 9A.44.130(1)-(2)(a) .....	2
RCW 9A.44.130(1)(a) .....	4
RCW 9A.44.130(4)(a)(vi).....	3
RCW 9A.44.130(6)(b) .....	2, 3
RCW 9A.44.135.....	2
RCW 9A.44.142.....	3, 13
RCW 9A.44.143(2)(a) .....	4
RCW 9A.44.143(3).....	13, 14
RCW 9A.44.143(3)(a) .....	4
RCW 9A.44.143(5).....	4
